KINGFISHER COUNTY COMMISSIONER MINUTES
June 9, 2025

Minutes of the regular meeting of Kingfisher County Board of County Commissioners was held on June 9,
2025. Advanced notice of the meeting was posted on bulletin board next to the Commissioner’s office
and the north entrance on June 6, 2025 at 9:00 am.

Chairman Anthony Schwarz called the meeting to order at 9:00am with Commissioners Sparks leading
the flag salute. Roll call was read with the following responses: Moss — present; Sparks — present;
Schwarz — present.

Guest: Gary Reid, Kingfisher Times & Free Press; Kelly Buck, Citizen; Nik Smith, Engineer; Nick Storm &
John Storm, Storm & Hauser; David Henneke, Attorney; Ed Cangiano, Under Sheriff; Ryan Deatherage,
Emerg. Mgmt/911 Director; and Emily Lee, County Clerk.

Correspondence and Reports: None

Discussion: None

Consent Agenda:

A. A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to approve the minutes for regular meeting
held June 2, 2025. Agenda, Purchase Orders, Warrants, Payroll for June 9, 2025 for FY:24-25 and FY: 23-

24,

Action Items:

Fy 24-25

General:

1961 AF3 Technical Solutions $76.92 M&O
1962  Clifford Power $5,57491 M &0
1963 Kingfisher Public Works $1,652.320 M&O
1964  Kingfisher Public Works $811.89 M& O
1965 Fuelman $6,508.89 M&O
1966 Cellco $80.02 M&O0
1967 33 Welding $80.00 M&O0
1968  Kingfisher Office Supply $2,548.67 M&O
1969 Kingfisher Public Works $263.25 M &0
1970 Cimarron Electric $2,690.37 M &0
1971 Cimarron Exterminators $200.00 M&O0
1972  Kingfisher Office Supply $99.20 M &0
1973  Bancfirst $23,434.95 M & O
1974 Pioneer Telephone $937.35 M&O
1975  Fast Stitch Embroidery $98.00 M&O
1976  Fast Stitch Embroidery $44.30 M&OQO
1977 Amazon $54.14 M&O



1978 Joshua Strawn

1979 Glens Electric
Highway:

1860 Yellowhouse

1861 Garrison Lumber
1862  Gregory’'s Tire

1863 CL Boyd

1864 Dolese

1865 Bruckner Truck Sales
1866  Lightle Sand & Const.
1867 Napa

1868 Sweet Spot Auto
1869 Lightle Sand & Const.
1870 Napa

1871 Haskell Lemon

1872 Dolese

1873 Dolese

1874 Dolese

1875 Barco

1876 Kellpro

1877 Lawson Products
1878 Dolese

1879 Dolese

1880 Atwoods

1881 WBC

1882  Dollar Trucking

1883 Yellowhouse

1884 Dover Public Works
1885 Logan County Asphalt
1886 Logan County Asphalt
1887 Sooner Plains

1888 Filter Care

1889 Ranger Ron Const.
1890 Dollar Trucking

1891 Cowboy Express
1892 Ace Hardware

1893 Dolese

1894  Eureka Water

1895 Fours JS Tire

1896 Hoskins Gyp

1897 K& STire

1898 Napa

1899 Standley Systems
1900 Dolese

§229.93
$360.00

$124.31
$77.05
$1,772.30
$2,113.06
$20,969.81
$328.43
$32,620.11
$532.83
$2,133.45
$40,217.67
$4,719.00
$12,660.48
$49,718.36
$39,177.25
$46,997.12
$436.41
$433.59
$111.46
$49,816.47
$45,975.98
$21.98
$206.80
$32,315.00
$225.34
$179.31
$625.00
$625.00
$3,375.00
$218.85
$9,280.00
$10,612.50
$14,828.23
$183.93
$75,986.20
$106.64
$901.00
$2,292.30
$905.33
$1,084.01
$35.70
$20,650.79

Travel
M&O

M&O
M &0
M&O0
M&O0
M&O
M &0
M &0
M&O0
M&O
M&O
Capital Outlay
M & O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O0
M&O
M & 0
M&O
M&O
M&O
M& O
M &0
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O0
M&O0
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O0
M& O
M&O0
M&O
M&O
M&O
M & O



1901 Kingfisher Times & Free Press $208.48 M&OQ0

1902 Kingfisher Times & Free Press $62.54 M & O
1903 Amazon $431.12 M&O
1904 WBC $131.30 M&O
1905  Unifirst First Aid & Safety $140.02 M&O
1906 CL Boyd $649.53 M&O
1907 Ace Hardware $170.87 M&O
1908 Cintas Corp. 2 $147.78 M &0
1909 Dolese $3,962.69 M&O
1910 K& STire $83.50 M &0
1911  Premier Truck Group $2,113.67 M &0
1912 Dub Ross $6,343.92 M&O
1913  Dollar Trucking $1,671.64 M&OQO
1914  Dover Public Works $292.43 M &0
1915 Crafco $630.00 M&O
1916  Munns Supply $619.77 M&O0
1917  Munns Supply $186.09 M &0
911:

228 Pioneer Telephone $52.62 M&O
County Clerk Lien Fee:

8 County Clerks Association $764.00 M&O0
Flood Plain:

31 Clinton Duffy $22.82 Travel
32 Steve Macy $19.60 Travel
33 Louis Williams Jr $4.48 Travel
34 Pat Brueggen $21.00 Travel
35 Jimmy Patocka $35.42 Travel
Health Department:

277 Capital One $89.38 M&O0
278  Claudia Rodriguez $350.00 M&O0
279  Standley Systems $184.99 M&O0
280  Jennifer Boyle $205.80 Travel
281 Blair Coughlan $139.30 Travel
282  Amazon $86.15 M &0
283  Weingart Design $75.00 M &0
284  Amazon $79.27 M&O
285 Cade Cooper $150.00 M&O
Resale:

79 Quadient Leasing $2,994.06 M&O
80 US Postmaster $123.00 M & O
81 Standley Systems $178.43 M&O
82 Caitlin Fulton $21.00 Travel

83 Beverly Cluck $31.50 Travel



Sheriff Commissary:

11 US Foodservice

Sheriff Service Fee:

311 K &S Tire

312 Gregory’s Tire

313 Law Enforcement Systems
314 Pioneer Telephone

315 Cadalacks Callision

316 Cadalacks Collision
Sheriff Training:

7 OK Board of Tests for Alcohol & Drug
Opiod Abatement:
2 Amazon

Extension Sales Tax:

111 Eureka Water

112 Standley Systems

113 Oriental Trading Company
114 Lindy Peterman

115 Marci Johnson

Fair Sales Tax:

122 Kingfisher Public Works
RBST:

16 Circle C Paving & Const.
17 Circle C Paving & Const.
Jail Sales Tax:

350 Turn Key Health Clinic
Sheriff Sales Tax:

23 Joe Cooper Chevrolet
¥ Cent Sales Tax:

1721 M6 Wrecker

122 Heiman

123 Oreilly’s

124 Oreilly’s

Museum Sales Tax:

48 Kingfisher Public Works
Commissioner Sales Tax:

3 Ranger Ron Const.

¥ Cent Sales Tax:

182 K & S Tire

183 Jacket Express

184 Sooner Plains

185 Banner Fire

186 OEMA

187 Critical Comm

$6,445.17

$94.95
$70.00
$250.00
$129.50
$2,756.96
$6,080.99

$186.00
$899.94

$38.09
§75.25
$449.40
$364.83
$58.80

$1,999.76

$845,225.49
$533,609.40

$211.55
$100,884.00

$210.55
$819.90
$385.99
$1,755.99

$671.22
$139,340.00

$594.22
$175.58
$276.54
$2,811.98
$159.00
$363.10

M&O

M&O
M&O
M &0
M &0
M &0
M&O

M&O

M &O

M&O
M&O
M&O
Travel
Travel

M&O

M&O
M&O

M & O

M &0

M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O0

M&O

M &0

M&O
M &0
M &0
M&O
M&O
M&O



188  OG&E $6.36 M & O

189  lJacket Express $53.32 M&O0
190 Pioneer Telephone $61.94 M&O
191 Pioneer Internet $63.94 M&O
192 North Blaine Water $86.76 M&O
Sheriff Funding Assistance Grant:

45 Axon Enterprise $34,799.98 M&O
Drug Court:

69 Pioneer Telephone $11.34 M&O
70 Al Smart Start $67.50 M&OQO
71 Reconnect $396.90 M &0

Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

A. A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to
Table Bid# 16-24-25, 6 Month Bid for Road and Bridge Materials and Commercial Roadway
work for all three districts for bid tabulations next week.
Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

B. A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to
Approve Monthly reports for Sheriff, County Clerk, Treasurer, Assessor, Health Department,
Court Clerk, and Election Board.
Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

C. A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to
Approve Resolution #68 for Disposing of Equipment for Court Clerk
2024 CPU HP Serial# MXL31538VK $995.63
Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

D. A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to
Tabled for more information, High Point Networks LLC for Domain Setup for County.
(Emergency Management/911 director, Ryan Deatherage).
Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

E. A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to
Approve Road Right of Way for Ovinitiv

1. Starting in the SE Sec. 8-16-7 ending in NW Sec. 4-16-7 127 Layflat Dist. 1
2. Starting in the SW Sec. 16-16-7 ending in SW Sec. 4-16-7 16” Layflat Dist. 3
3. Starting in the SE Sec. 11-16-8 ending in SE Sec. 8-16-7 16" Layflat Dist. 3

Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

F. A motion was made by Schwarz and seconded by Sparks to
Approve Road Right of Way for Devon Energy
1. Starting in the SW SE Sec. 21-15-8 ending in SW SE Sec. 20-15-8 3” HDPE Dist. 3
2. Starting in the NW NE Sec. 27-15-8 ending in SW SE Sec. 20-15-8 3” HDPE Dist.3



3. Starting in the SW SE Sec. 21-15-8 ending in SE SW Sec. 21-15-8 3’ HDPE Dist.3
Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to
Approve Monthly Appropriations and transfers for the month of May 2025.
Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to

Enter into Executive Session for the Purpose of confidential communication between the
Board of County Commissioners of Kingfisher and Attorney David Henneke to discuss a Jail
Trust. [Authority: Title 25 Okla. § 307 (B) (11)].

Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

e A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to leave Executive Session and
return to regular meeting and vote to take any necessary action related to Executive
Session on a Jail Trust for Kingfisher County. No action is taken at this time;
documentation is to be prepared to move forward with creating a Jail Trust.

Commissioners Comments/Announcements:
Wheatheart Meeting Thursday June 12, for Chairman Schwarz and County Clerk School June
11-13.

New Business: None
Consideration and Possible Action with respect to any other matters not known about or
which could not have been foreseen prior to the posting of this agenda.

Adjournment: 10:35am

A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to adjourn.

Motion passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

Details Concerning the above listed purchase orders/claims are available in the County
Clerk’s Office. All records are open to the public, and any person may examine same during
regular office hours.

Approved this 16th day of June, 2025.

2

Anthony Schwarz, Chairman

AT

Jeff Moss,4ice Chairman




Mike Sparks, Member
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