KINGFISHER COUNTY COMMISSIONER MINUTES June 9, 2025

Minutes of the regular meeting of Kingfisher County Board of County Commissioners was held on June 9, 2025. Advanced notice of the meeting was posted on bulletin board next to the Commissioner's office and the north entrance on June 6, 2025 at 9:00 am.

Chairman Anthony Schwarz called the meeting to order at 9:00am with Commissioners Sparks leading the flag salute. Roll call was read with the following responses: Moss – present; Sparks – present; Schwarz – present.

Guest: Gary Reid, Kingfisher Times & Free Press; Kelly Buck, Citizen; Nik Smith, Engineer; Nick Storm & John Storm, Storm & Hauser; David Henneke, Attorney; Ed Cangiano, Under Sheriff; Ryan Deatherage, Emerg. Mgmt/911 Director; and Emily Lee, County Clerk.

Correspondence and Reports: None

Discussion: None

Consent Agenda:

A. A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to approve the minutes for regular meeting held June 2, 2025. Agenda, Purchase Orders, Warrants, Payroll for June 9, 2025 for FY:24-25 and FY: 23-24.

Action Items:

Fy 24-25

General:

AF3 Technical Solutions	\$76.92	M & O
Clifford Power	\$5,57491	M & O
Kingfisher Public Works	\$1,652.30	M & O
Kingfisher Public Works	\$811.89	M & O
Fuelman	\$6,508.89	M & O
Cellco	\$80.02	M & O
33 Welding	\$80.00	M & O
Kingfisher Office Supply	\$2,548.67	M & O
Kingfisher Public Works	\$263.25	M & O
Cimarron Electric	\$2,690.37	M & O
Cimarron Exterminators	\$200.00	M & O
Kingfisher Office Supply	\$99.20	M & O
Bancfirst	\$23,434.95	M & O
Pioneer Telephone	\$937.35	M & O
Fast Stitch Embroidery	\$98.00	M & O
Fast Stitch Embroidery	\$44.30	M & O
Amazon	\$54.14	M & O
	Clifford Power Kingfisher Public Works Kingfisher Public Works Fuelman Cellco 33 Welding Kingfisher Office Supply Kingfisher Public Works Cimarron Electric Cimarron Exterminators Kingfisher Office Supply Bancfirst Pioneer Telephone Fast Stitch Embroidery Fast Stitch Embroidery	Clifford Power Kingfisher Public Works Kingfisher Public Works Fuelman Se,508.89 Cellco Sauce Sa

1978	Joshua Strawn	\$229.93	Travel
1979	Glens Electric	\$360.00	M & O
Highwa		7300.00	iii a o
1860	Yellowhouse	\$124.31	M & O
1861	Garrison Lumber	\$77.05	M & O
1862	Gregory's Tire	\$1,772.30	M & O
1863	CL Boyd	\$2,113.06	M & O
1864	Dolese	\$20,969.81	M & O
1865	Bruckner Truck Sales	\$328.43	M & O
1866	Lightle Sand & Const.	\$32,620.11	M & O
1867	Napa	\$532.83	M & O
1868	Sweet Spot Auto	\$2,133.45	M & O
1869	Lightle Sand & Const.	\$40,217.67	M & O
1870	Napa	\$4,719.00	Capital Outlay
1871	Haskell Lemon	\$12,660.48	M & O
1872	Dolese	\$49,718.36	M & O
1873	Dolese	\$39,177.25	M & O
1874	Dolese	\$46,997.12	M & O
1875	Barco	\$436.41	M & O
1876	Kellpro	\$433.59	M & O
1877	Lawson Products	\$111.46	M & O
1878	Dolese	\$49,816.47	M & O
1879	Dolese	\$45,975.98	M & O
1880	Atwoods	\$21.98	M & O
1881	WBC	\$206.80	M & O
1882	Dollar Trucking	\$32,315.00	M & O
1883	Yellowhouse	\$225.34	M & O
1884	Dover Public Works	\$179.31	M & O
1885	Logan County Asphalt	\$625.00	M & O
1886	Logan County Asphalt	\$625.00	M & O
1887	Sooner Plains	\$3,375.00	M & O
1888	Filter Care	\$218.85	M & O
1889	Ranger Ron Const.	\$9,280.00	M & O
1890	Dollar Trucking	\$10,612.50	M & O
1891	Cowboy Express	\$14,828.23	M & O
1892	Ace Hardware	\$183.93	M & O
1893	Dolese	\$75,986.20	M & O
1894	Eureka Water	\$106.64	M & O
1895	Fours JS Tire	\$901.00	M & O
1896	Hoskins Gyp	\$2,292.30	M & O
1897	K & S Tire	\$905.33	M & O
1898	Napa	\$1,084.01	M & O
1899	Standley Systems	\$35.70	M & O
1900	Dolese	\$20,650.79	M & O

1901	Kingfisher Times & Free Press	\$208.48	M & O
1902	Kingfisher Times & Free Press	\$62.54	M & O
1903	Amazon	\$431.12	M & O
1904	WBC	\$131.30	M & O
1905	Unifirst First Aid & Safety	\$140.02	M & O
1906	CL Boyd	\$649.53	M & O
1907	Ace Hardware	\$170.87	M & O
1908	Cintas Corp. 2	\$147.78	M & O
1909	Dolese	\$3,962.69	M & O
1910	K & S Tire	\$83.50	M & O
1911	Premier Truck Group	\$2,113.67	M & O
1912	Dub Ross	\$6,343.92	M & O
1913	Dollar Trucking	\$1,671.64	M & O
1914	Dover Public Works	\$292.43	M & O
1915	Crafco	\$630.00	M & O
1916	Munns Supply	\$619.77	M & O
1917	Munns Supply	\$186.09	M & O
911:			
228	Pioneer Telephone	\$52.62	M & O
County	Clerk Lien Fee:		
8	County Clerks Association	\$764.00	M & O
Flood F	Plain:		
31	Clinton Duffy	\$22.82	Travel
32	Steve Macy	\$19.60	Travel
33	Louis Williams Jr	\$4.48	Travel
34	Pat Brueggen	\$21.00	Travel
35	Jimmy Patocka	\$35.42	Travel
	Department:		
277	Capital One	\$89.38	M & O
278	Claudia Rodriguez	\$350.00	M & O
279	Standley Systems	\$184.99	M & O
280	Jennifer Boyle	\$205.80	Travel
281	Blair Coughlan	\$139.30	Travel
282	Amazon	\$86.15	M & O
283	Weingart Design	\$75.00	M & O
284	Amazon	\$79.27	M & O
285	Cade Cooper	\$150.00	M & O
Resale:			
79	Quadient Leasing	\$2,994.06	M & O
80	US Postmaster	\$123.00	M & O
81	Standley Systems	\$178.43	M & O
82	Caitlin Fulton	\$21.00	Travel
83	Beverly Cluck	\$31.50	Travel

	ē			
	Commissary:	AC 445 47	1400	
11	US Foodservice	\$6,445.17	M & O	
Sheriff Service Fee:				
311	K & S Tire	\$94.95	M & O	
312	Gregory's Tire	\$70.00	M & O	
313	Law Enforcement Systems	\$250.00	M & O	
314	Pioneer Telephone	\$129.50	M & O	
315	Cadalacks Collision	\$2,756.96	M & O	
316	Cadalacks Collision	\$6,080.99	M & O	
	Training:		2	
7	OK Board of Tests for Alcohol & Drug	\$186.00	M & O	
	Abatement:			
2	Amazon	\$899.94	M & O	
Extens	ion Sales Tax:) -	
111	Eureka Water	\$38.09	M & O	
112	Standley Systems	\$75.25	M & O	
113	Oriental Trading Company	\$449.40	M & O	
114	Lindy Peterman	\$364.83	Travel	
115	Marci Johnson	\$58.80	Travel	
Fair Sa	lles Tax:			
122	Kingfisher Public Works	\$1,999.76	M & O	
RBST:				
16	Circle C Paving & Const.	\$845,225.49	M & O	
17	Circle C Paving & Const.	\$533,609.40	M & O	
Jail Sa	les Tax:			
350	Turn Key Health Clinic	\$211.55	M & O	
Sherif	f Sales Tax:			
23	Joe Cooper Chevrolet	\$100,884.00	M & O	
¼ Cen	t Sales Tax:			
121	M6 Wrecker	\$210.55	M & O	
122	Heiman	\$819.90	M & O	
123	Oreilly's	\$385.99	M & O	
124	Oreilly's	\$1,755.99	M & O	
Muse	um Sales Tax:			
48	Kingfisher Public Works	\$671.22	M & O	
Comm	nissioner Sales Tax:			
3	Ranger Ron Const.	\$139,340.00	M & O	
½ Cen	t Sales Tax:			
182	K & S Tire	\$594.22	M & O	
183	Jacket Express	\$175.58	M & O	
184	Sooner Plains	\$276.54	M & O	
185	Banner Fire	\$2,811.98	M & O	
186	OEMA	\$159.00	M & O	
187	Critical Comm	\$363.10	M & O	
,			14. de 15.00 to	

188	OG&E	\$6.36	M & O		
189	Jacket Express	\$53.32	M & O		
190	Pioneer Telephone	\$61.94	M & O		
191	Pioneer Internet	\$63.94	M & O		
192	North Blaine Water	\$86.76	M & O		
Sherit	ff Funding Assistance Grant:				
45	Axon Enterprise	\$34,799.98	M & O		
Drug Court:					
69	Pioneer Telephone	\$11.34	M & O		
70	A1 Smart Start	\$67.50	M & O		
71	Reconnect	\$396.90	M & O		

Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

- A. A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to Table Bid# 16-24-25, 6 Month Bid for Road and Bridge Materials and Commercial Roadway work for all three districts for bid tabulations next week. Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.
- B. A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to Approve Monthly reports for Sheriff, County Clerk, Treasurer, Assessor, Health Department, Court Clerk, and Election Board. Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.
- C. A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to
 Approve Resolution #68 for Disposing of Equipment for Court Clerk
 2024 CPU HP Serial# MXL31538VK \$995.63
 Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.
- D. A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to
 Tabled for more information, High Point Networks LLC for Domain Setup for County.
 (Emergency Management/911 director, Ryan Deatherage).
 Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.
- E. A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to Approve Road Right of Way for Ovinitiv

1.	Starting in the SE Sec. 8-16-7 ending in NW Sec. 4-16-7	12" Layflat	Dist. 1
2.	Starting in the SW Sec. 16-16-7 ending in SW Sec. 4-16-7	16" Layflat	Dist. 3
3.	Starting in the SE Sec. 11-16-8 ending in SE Sec. 8-16-7	16" Layflat	Dist. 3
Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.			

F. A motion was made by Schwarz and seconded by Sparks to Approve Road Right of Way for Devon Energy

۱ ۱۰	prove head highest tray for beton Energy		
1.	Starting in the SW SE Sec. 21-15-8 ending in SW SE Sec. 20-15-8	3" HDPE	Dist. 3
2	Starting in the NIW NE Sec. 27-15-8 ending in SW SE Sec. 20-15-8	3" HDDE	Dict 2

- 3. Starting in the SW SE Sec. 21-15-8 ending in SE SW Sec. 21-15-8 3' HDPE Dist.3 Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.
- G. A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to Approve Monthly Appropriations and transfers for the month of May 2025. Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.
- H. A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to Enter into Executive Session for the Purpose of confidential communication between the Board of County Commissioners of Kingfisher and Attorney David Henneke to discuss a Jail Trust. [Authority: Title 25 Okla. § 307 (B) (11)]. Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.
 - A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to leave Executive Session and return to regular meeting and vote to take any necessary action related to Executive Session on a Jail Trust for Kingfisher County. No action is taken at this time; documentation is to be prepared to move forward with creating a Jail Trust.
- Commissioners Comments/Announcements:
 Wheatheart Meeting Thursday June 12, for Chairman Schwarz and County Clerk School June 11-13.
- J. New Business: None

 Consideration and Possible Action with respect to any other matters not known about or which could not have been foreseen prior to the posting of this agenda.
- K. Adjournment: 10:35am A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to adjourn. Motion passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes. Details Concerning the above listed purchase orders/claims are available in the County Clerk's Office. All records are open to the public, and any person may examine same during regular office hours.

Approved this 16th day of June, 2025.

Anthony Schwarz, Chairman

Jeff Moss, Vice Chairman

ATTEST: Emily Lee, County Clerk



BEAL